
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
Monday, July 12, 2021 7:00 PM

Room 203 Central Office

I. Call To Order
II. Moment of Silence
III. Pledge of Allegiance
IV. Approval of June 7, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
V. Approval of Agenda
VI. Special Recognition

A. Employee of the Month
B. Employee of the Year
C. Student Recognition of EHHS Track and Field

VII. Communications to the Board
A. Director's Report
B. Financial Report

VIII. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Trip Request

1. HCHS JROTC Raider National Championship
B. Event Requests

1. HCHS Executive Student Council Homecoming Dance
2. HCHS JROTC Raider Competition

C. Budget Amendments
D. Close Out Budget Amendments
E. CES/CIS Paving Project
F. 2021-2022 Centerville Municipal Golf Course MOU
G. Approval of ESSER 3.0 Application
H. 2021-2022 Student Discipline Hearing Authority
I. 142 Budget Literacy Grant
J. 2021-2022 Food Service Salary Schedules
K. 2021-2022 School Fees
L. 2021-2022 Out of County Tuition Rate
M. Revised Board Policies 1.8011, 3.205, 3.211, 3.220, 4.101, 4.204, 4.205, 4.213, 
4.301, 4.605, 4.700, 5.106, 5.117, 5.200, 5.201, 6.200, 6.202, 6.319, 6.402 (1st Reading)
N. Board Policy 6.318

IX. Announcements
X. Adjourn



Monday, June 7, 2021
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Hickman County Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, June 7, 2021, at
7:00 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central Office building. School board members in attendance at
the meeting were Chair Amy Bryant, Tim Hobbs, Ron Gammons, Jane Herron, and Vance
Willis.  Steve Gianakos and Jim Hudgins were absent from the meeting.

Chair Amy Bryant asked the group to observe a moment of silence.

Ron Gammons led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

Jane Herron made a motion to approve the minutes from the board meeting held on Monday,
May 3, 2021.  Ron Gammons seconded the motion.

Monday, May 3, 2021
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Hickman County Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, May 3, 2021, at
7:00 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central Office building. School board members in attendance at
the meeting were Chair Amy Bryant, Tim Hobbs, Ron Gammons, Steve Gianakos, Jane Herron,
Jim Hudgins, and Vance Willis.

Chair Amy Bryant asked the group to observe a moment of silence.

Chair Amy Bryant led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the minutes from the board meeting held on Monday,
April 5, 2021.  Steve Gianakos seconded the motion.

Monday, April 5, 2021
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Hickman County Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, April 5, 2021, at
7:00 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central Office building. School board members in attendance at
the meeting were Chair Amy Bryant, Tim Hobbs, Ron Gammons, Steve Gianakos, Jane Herron,
Jim Hudgins, and Vance Willis.

Chair Amy Bryant asked the group to observe a moment of silence.

Chair Amy Bryant led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the minutes from the board meeting held on Monday,
March 1, 2021.  Jane Herron seconded the motion.

Steve Gianakos made a motion to amend the agenda by moving Item L. Additional
Appropriation for Employees to between items B. and C. on the agenda. And to add item P.



Soccer Game During the Day on 4/21/21 during the day at 1:00 p.m.  Jim Hudgins seconded
the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Jane Herron made a motion to approve the amended agenda. Steve Gianakos seconded the
motion.
The Hickman County Board of Education will meet in regular session on Monday, April 5, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. in Room
203 of the Central Office building.  A work session will be held at 6:00 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central Office building.
I. Call to Order
II. Moment of Silence
III. Pledge of Allegiance
IV. Approval of March 1, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
V. Approval of Agenda
VI. Special Recognition

A. Employee of the Month--Ron Gammons
VII. Communications to the Board

A. Director’s Report--Director of Schools
B. Financial Report--Business Officer
C. Director of Schools Evaluation Instrument--Board Chair
D. The Bulldog Bakery--HCHS ELC Teacher

VIII. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Trip Requests

1. HCHS Girls Basketball--Coach and Students
B. HCHS JROTC Event Request--Sponsor and Students
C. Additional Appropriation for Employees--Director of Schools
D. Budget Amendments--Business Officer
E. 2021-2022 Attendance Zones--Director of Schools
F. CIS Job Share Request for 2021-2022--CIS Principal and K-5 Supervisor
G. School Security Camera Systems Bid--Technology Coordinator/Business Officer
H. EHES Playground Equipment Bid--Maintenance Director
I. EHHS Greenhouse Glass Replacement Bid--Maintenance Director
J. Hygiene Paper Products Bid for 2021-2022--Maintenance Director
K. Painting Bid for 2021-2022--Maintenance Director
L. Fire Alarm Monitoring/Service/Repair Bid for 2021-2022--Maintenance Director
M. Revised Board Policies 6.400, 6.402 (1st Reading)--Director of Accountability
N. Revised Board Policies 6.313, 6.316, 1.700, 4.700 (2nd Reading)--Director of Accountability
O. Board Policy Review - 6.400--6.4081 --Director of Accountability
P. Soccer Game during the Day--Steve Gianakos

IX. Announcements
X. Adjourn

On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons recognized Valerie King from East Hickman Elementary School as Employee of
the Month.

Vance Willis made a motion to accept the Director’s Report.  Steve Gianakos seconded the
motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.



Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the financial report.  Jim Hudgins seconded the
motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant reported that feedback on the Director of Schools evaluation instrument was due by
April 9, 2021.

Levi Griego presented information about the Bulldog Bakery conducted by the ELC class at
Hickman County High School.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve an overnight trip for the HCHS girls basketball team to
Bethel University on June 14-16, 2021.  Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.  On a voice vote,
the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the HCHS JROTC overnight event request to attend
Adventure Camp on May 22-May 27, 2021.  Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.  On a voice
vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve an additional employee appropriation for up to $2,000
per licensed employee and up to $1,500 per support staff employee as approved in ESSER 2.0
application.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.  Vance Willis declared a conflict of interest but
would vote in the best interest of his constituents.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve budget amendments 17-20.  Steve Gianakos seconded
the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.



Steve Gianakos made a motion to accept the attendance zones for 2021-2022, as
recommended, to stay the same. Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the
motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to accept the job share proposal for Centerville Intermediate School
for 2021-2022.  Ron Gammons seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was
approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the school security camera systems bid award to
Hischall and for the school system to negotiate with Hischall on specific cameras to purchase
not to exceed $45,000.00.  Ron Gammons seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Steve Gianakos made a motion to award option 1 of the playground equipment to Playtopia for
$35,569.00.  Vance Willis seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the bid award for the replacement of the greenhouse at
East Hickman High School to Waverly Glass for $94,130.00. Steve Gianakos seconded the
motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins



Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the bid award for the 2021-2022 school year hygiene
paper product to American Paper and Twine.  Ron Gammons seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the bid award for the 2021-2021 school years painting to
Heritage Craftsman.  Ron Gammons seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve revised board policies 6.400 and 6.402 on first reading.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.
Amy Bryant made a motion to approve revised board policies 6.313, 6.316, 1.700, and suspend
4.700 on second reading.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was
approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the review of board policies 6.400-6.408.  Jim Hudgins
seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve a soccer game to be held during the school day on April
21, 2021, at EHHS at 1:00 p.m. between HCHS and EHHS. Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant announced a budget work session on April 21, 2021, at 5:30 p.m. in Room 203 of
the Central Office building.



The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the agenda. Vance Willis seconded the motion.
The Hickman County Board of Education will meet in regular session on Monday, May 3, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. in the
library at Hickman County High School.  A work session will be held at 6:00 p.m. in the HCHS Library.
I. Call to Order

II. Moment of Silence
III. Pledge of Allegiance
IV. Approval of April 5, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
V. Approval of Agenda
VI. Special Recognition

A. Employee of the Month--Amy Bryant
B. CES Teacher of the Year--Jim Hudgins
C. EHES Teacher of the Year--Ron Gammons
D. CIS Teacher of the Year--Jane Herron
E. EHIS Teacher of the Year--Steve Gianakos
F. EHMS Teacher of the Year--Tim Hobbs
G. HCMS Teacher of the Year--Vance Willis
H. EHHS Teacher of the Year--Amy Bryant
I. HCHS Teacher of the Year--Jim Hudgins
J. District-Level Grades PreK-4 Teacher of the Year--Jane Herron
K. District-Level Grades 5-8 Teacher of the Year--Steve Gianakos
L. District-Level Grades 9-12 Teacher of the Year--Tim Hobbs

VII. Communications to the Board
A. Director’s Report--Director of Schools
B. Financial Report--Business Officer
C. TSBA OPEB Trust Quarterly Statement--Board Chair

VIII. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Trip Requests

1. Tennessee FFA State Convention--EHHS Ag Instructor & Students
B. Out of County Tuition Rate for 2021-2022--Director of Schools
C. Budget Amendments--Business Officer
D. 2021-2022 Work Ethic Distinction Program--Director of Schools
E. Authorize Director of Schools to Submit Grants, Applications, Reports, Amendments, and

Addenda--Director of Schools
F. Land Purchase--Director of Schools
G. Declaration of Surplus Property--Transportation Director
H. Fire Alarm Monitoring/Fire Alarm Service Repair & Equipment Replacement Bid--Maintenance
Director
I. Concrete Pouring At Schools Bid--Maintenance Director
J. Chromebook Units & Chrome OS Management Service License Bid--Technology Coordinator
K. Desktop Computers & Monitors  Bid--Technology Coordinator
L. Revised Board Policies 6.400, 6.402 (2nd Reading)--Director of Accountability
M. Board Policy Review  6.409--6.506 --Director of Accountability

IX. Announcements
Special Called Board Meeting
May 10, 2021--Approve 2020-2021 Budgets
May 17, 2021--Budget reconsideration (if needed)



Board Retreat Date
X. Adjourn
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Dillon Shelby was recognized as the May Employee of the Month.

The Teachers of the Year from each school were recognized.
CES, Heather Martin, EHES, Ella Lassan, CIS, Allie Sue Hughes, EHIS, Dereck Hale, EHMS,
Bethany Ring, HCMS, Shelby Owens, EHHS, Leanna McCaleb, HCHS, Alice Anne Jacobs

The District Level Teachers of the Year were recognized.
Grades PreK-4, Heather Martin, Grades 5-8, Bethany Ring, and Grades 9-12, Leanna McCaleb

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the Director’s Report.  Tim Hobbs seconded the
motion.
Memorandum
To: Board Members
From: Michelle Gilbert
Date: April 26, 2021
RE: May Director’s Report

Leave of Absence
Professional
Shelby Hoover April 19-May 20, 2021 (FMLA)

Support Staff
Hiring

Professional
Adam Fleming HCHS Science (2021-2022 School Year)
Support Staff

Resignation
Professional
Lauren Powell Speech-Language EHES
Support Staff
Roger Puckett HCMS Girls Basketball Assistant

Retirement
Professional
Janie Choate RTI EHES
Support Staff
Doris White HCHS Guidance Office Secretary
Mike Smithson Athletic Director HCHS

Transfers
Professional
Support Staff
Sarah Eisenhuth Special Ed Assistant CES to HCMS

Appointment
Professional
Support Staff



Open Positions
1 SecondaryPersonal Finance/ Economics Position
1 Secondary Math Position
2 Special Education Positions
1 Secondary Science Position
1 Alternative Learning Environment Position
2 Assistant Principal
Bus Drivers
EHMS Softball Head Coach
HCMS Volleyball Coach
HCMS Cheer Coach
HCHS Volleyball Coach
HCMS Girls Basketball Assistant Coach

* Denotes a relationship under board policy 1.108. Applicants are qualified for the positions.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the financial report.  Steve Gianakos seconded the
motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the TSBA OPEB quarterly statement.  Jane Herron
seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the overnight trip request for the EHHS FFA program
to attend state convention in Gatlinburg, TN on June 29-30.  Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Steve Gianakos made a motion to approve the out of county tuition rate of $1,000.00 per
student per year for the 2021-2022 school year.  Vance Willis seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve budget amendments 21-22.  Jim Hudgins seconded
the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos



Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the Work Ethic Distinction Program to begin in the
2021-2022 school year.  Steve Gianakos seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion
was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to authorize the Director of Schools to submit grants,
applications, reports, amendments, and addenda.  Vance Willis seconded the motion.  On a
voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

No action was taken on the land purchase agenda item.

Vance Willis made a motion to accept the request to declare transportation vehicles as surplus.
Jane Herron seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the awarding of the fire alarm monitoring and repair to
Gallagher and to award the suppression and extinguishers to State Systems.  Steve Gianakos
seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Steve Gianakos made a motion to award the concrete bid for the 2021-2022 school year to
Anderson Concrete.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.



Vance Willis made a motion to award the chromebook unit bid and management licenses to
Riverside Technology for the 2021-2022 school year. Ron Gammons seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to award the desktop monitors and computers bid to Systems
Liquidation for the amount of $22,685.00.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve revised board policies 6.400 and 6.402 on second
reading.  Jane Herron seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to mark board policies 6.409-6.506 as reviewed and updated.
Steve Gianakos seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:36 p.m.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the minutes from the special called meeting held on
Monday, May 10, 2021.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.

Monday, May 10, 2021
SPECIAL CALLED BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Hickman County Board of Education met in a SPECIAL session on Monday, May 10, 2021,
at 6:00 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central Office building. School board members in attendance
at the meeting were Chair Amy Bryant, Tim Hobbs, Ron Gammons, Steve Gianakos, Jane
Herron, Jim Hudgins, and Vance Willis.



Chair Amy Bryant asked the group to observe a moment of silence.

Chair Amy Bryant led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the agenda. Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.
The Hickman County Board of Education will meet in a special called session on Monday, May 10, 2021, at 6:00 p.m.
in Room 203 of the Central Office building.

I. Call to Order

II. Moment of Silence

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Approval of Agenda

V. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Application for Virtual School--Director of Schools
B. Consideration of Resolutions for Land Purchase--Director of Schools

1. Resolution 21-01
2. Resolution 21-02

C. 2021-2022 141, 143 Budgets

VI. Announcements--Special Called Meeting May 17 (if needed to reconsider the budget)

VII. Adjourn
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the virtual school application to close the current virtual
school in Hickman County serving grades 6-12 and open a new virtual school serving grades
K-12.  Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 6-1.

Jane Herron made a motion to open discussion on resolution 21-01.  Vance Willis seconded the
motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

No action was taken to approve resolution 21-01.

Jim Hudgins made a motion to approve board resolution 21-02 to purchase the 16 acres parcel
and the lot parcel on Middle School Road behind HCMS. Steve Gianakos seconded the motion.

Vance Willis made a motion to amend the motion with the amount of a purchase price up to and
not to exceed $50,000.00.  Jane Herron seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant

Ron Gammons



Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 6-1.

Vance Willis made a motion to open discussion on the 2021-2022 141 General Purpose budget.
Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the 141 budget as proposed by the budget committee of
the county commission.  Ron Gammons seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent

Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins

Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion failed 2-5.

Jim Hudgins made a motion to approve the 141 budget as originally prepared and presented.
Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant

Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 6-1.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the 2021-2022 143 Cafeteria budget.  Tim Hobbs
seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins



Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Amy Bryant announced that a special called meeting would be held in the central office on May
17, 2021, at 6:00 p.m.  if needed to reconsider the 141 budget.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:16 p.m.

On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to amend the minutes from the special called board meeting on May
17, 2021, to change the vote from Tim Hobbs to “Nay” instead of “absent”.  Jane Herron
seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the amended minutes from the special called board
meeting on May 17, 2021.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.

Monday, May 17, 2021
SPECIAL CALLED BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Hickman County Board of Education met in a SPECIAL session on Monday, May 17, 2021,
at 6:00 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central Office building. School board members in attendance
at the meeting were Chair Amy Bryant, Tim Hobbs, Ron Gammons, Steve Gianakos, and Jim
Hudgins. Vance Willis attended the meeting remotely. Jane Herron was absent from the
meeting.

Chair Amy Bryant asked the group to observe a moment of silence.

Chair Amy Bryant led the group in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

Jim Hudgins made a motion to approve the agenda. Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.
The Hickman County Board of Education will meet in a special called meeting on Monday, May 17, 2021,
at 6:00 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central Office Building.
I. Call to Order
II. Moment of Silence
III. Pledge of Allegiance
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Action Items

A.     Reconsideration of the 141 General Purpose budget for the 2021-2022 school year
VI. Announcements
VII. Adjourn
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0.

Jim Hudgins made a motion to approve the 2021-2022 141 budget as recommended by the
budget committee from May 13, 2021.



Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons
Steve Gianakos

Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-1-0.
The meeting was adjourned at 6:23 p.m.

On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the agenda for the June 7, 2021 meeting.  Ron
Gammons seconded the motion.

The Hickman County Board of Education will meet in regular session on Monday, June 7, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. in Room
203 of the Board of Education Central Office.  A work session will be held at 6:00 p.m. in Room 203.

I. Call to Order
II. Moment of Silence
III. Pledge of Allegiance
IV. Approval of May 3, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
V. Approval of May 10, 2021 Special Called Board Meeting Minutes
VI. Approval of May 17, 2021 Special Called Board Meeting Minutes
VII. Approval of Agenda
VIII. Special Recognition

A. Employee of the Month--Vance Willis
B. Employee of the Year--Steve Gianakos
C. Friend of Education--Ron Gammons
D. Lifetime Transportation Award--Jim Hudgins

IX. Communications to the Board
A. Director of School Evaluation--Board Chair
B. Board of Education Self-Evaluation--Board Chair
C. Director’s Report--Director of Schools
D. Financial Report--Business Officer
E. Family Resource Center End of Year Report--Family Resource Center Directors
F. Student Recognition-Athletes Performing at State Level in Spring Sports--Director of Schools

X. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Trip Requests

1. EHHS Football--Coach and Players
B. Board Meeting Schedule for 2021-2022--Director of Schools
C. Annual Agenda 2021-2022--Director of Schools
D. Budget Amendments--Business Officer
E. Resolution to Grant Authority to Designate Reserves--Director of Schools
F. Grant Executive Committee Authority to Close Out Fiscal Year--Director of Schools
G. Authorize Director of Schools to Submit Grants, Applications, Reports, Amendments, and

Addenda--Director of Schools



H. School Paving Services for 2021-2022 Bid--Maintenance Director
I. Metal Equipment Storage Building Bid--Maintenance Director
J. Request for EHES Job Share--EHES Principal
K. Approval of ESSER funded positions--Director of Schools
L. Coaching Supplement Request--Athletic Director
M. 2021-2022 142 Federal Budget--Director of Schools
N. 2021-2022 Differentiated Pay Plan--Director of Schools
O. 2021-2022 Pay Scales--Director of Schools
P. Personnel Decisions--Director of Schools
Q. TSSE Membership Dues and Contribution--Director of Schools
R. Board Policy Deletion 6.401, 6.406, 6.407--Director of Accountability
S. Board Policy Review 6.600-6.709  --Director of Accountability

XI. Announcements
XII. Adjourn
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Vance Willis recognized Hope Clark as the Employee of the Month.

Ron Gammons recognized Rob Mitchell as the Friend of Education.

Tim Hobbs recognized Jack Loveless as the recipient of the Lifetime Transportation Award.

Jane Herron made a motion to accept the Director of Schools evaluation.  Vance Willis
seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the Board of Education self-evaluation.  Jane Herron
seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Tim Hobbs made a motion to accept the Director’s Report. Ron Gammons seconded the
motion.
Memorandum
To: Board Members
From: Michelle Gilbert
Date: May 26, 2021
RE: June Director’s Report

Leave of Absence
Professional

Support Staff

Hiring
Professional

Support Staff

Resignation
Professional



Cathy Morgan EHES teacher

Support Staff
Gary Barnes Bus Driver
Ally Piper CES Teacher Assistant
Jessica Whimbush CES Teacher Assistant

Retirement
Professional
Keith Boehms EHHS Teacher

Support Staff

Transfers
Professional
Crystal Litton CIS teacher to EHES teacher

Support Staff

Appointment
Professional
Shelda Qualls CES Assistant Principal

Support Staff
DJ Key HCHS Athletic Director
Matthew Dotson HCHS Volleyball Coach
Christie Carter HCMS Volleyball Coach
Mollie Chessor HCMS Cheerleading Coach
Madelyn Owens HCMS Cheerleading Coach
Lacey Carter HCMS Volunteer Volleyball Assistant Coach
Zach Bentley HCMS Boys Basketball Coach

Open Positions

1 SecondaryPersonal Finance/ Economics Position
2 Secondary Math Positions
2 Special Education Positions
1 Speech Language Position
1 Alternative Learning Environment Position
2 Assistant Principal
Bus Drivers
EHMS Softball Head Coach
HCMS Girls Basketball Assistant Coach

* Denotes a relationship under board policy 1.108. Applicants are qualified for the positions.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the Financial Report.  Tim Hobbs seconded the
motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.



Vance Willis made a motion to accept the Family Resource Center End-of-Year reports.  Ron
Gammons seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

The Board of Education recognized track and field athletes from HCHS for performance at the
Spring Fling State Tournament for TSSAA.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the overnight trip request for EHHS Football Camp to
be held at EHHS from July 18-22, 2021.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the
motion was approved 5-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the 2021-2022 board meeting schedule.  Jane
Herron seconded the motion.

Hickman County Board of Education
Board Meeting Dates

2021-2022
July 12, 2021

August 2, 2021
September 9, 2021* working session only

October 4, 2021
November 1, 2021
December 6, 2021
January 3, 2022
February 7, 2022

March 7, 2022
April 4, 2022
May 2, 2022
June 6, 2022

On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Jane Herron made a motion to approve the annual agenda. Ron Gammons seconded the
motion.

Hickman County Board of Education
Annual Agenda 2021-2022

July 2021

Work Session Board Meeting

Evaluation tool completed for the Director of
Schools for the 2021-2022 school year

Student Discipline Hearing Authority
Designation

Approval of School Fees



Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

August 2021

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

September 2021

Work Session Board Meeting

Strategic Plan and Goals

October 2021

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

Election of Officers of the Board

Compliance Report

Textbook Certification

Approval of School Calendar

Honor Retirees

November 2021

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

Approval of Supplement Splitting

December 2021



Work Session Board Meeting

January 2022

Work Session Board Meeting

Set Date(s) for Board Retreat

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

February 2022

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

2022-2023 Budget Discussion 2022-2023 Budget Calendar

March 2022

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

2022-2023 Budget Discussion Set Attendance Zones

Evaluation Distribution

April 2022

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

2022-2023 Budget Discussion Textbook Adoption Approval

May 2022

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review



Tuition Rate Approval for Out of County
Students

Teacher Tenure

2022-2023 Budget 2022-2023 Budget (141, 142, 143)

Authorize Superintendent to Submit Grants,
Applications, Reports, Amendments, and
Addenda

Recognize Teachers of the Year

June 2022

Work Session Board Meeting

Board Policy Review Board Policy Review

Personnel Decisions and Placement

Annual Agenda Annual Agenda

Meeting Schedule 2022-2023 Adopt Board Meeting Schedule 2022-2023

Annual Budget 2022-2023 (if needed)

Grant Executive Committee authority to close
out fiscal year

Director of Schools Evaluation Director of Schools Evaluation

Recognize Employee of the Year and Friend
of Education

On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve budget amendments 23-24.  Jane Herron seconded the
motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins



Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve Resolution 21-28. Amy Bryant seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Vance Willis made a motion to grant the executive committee the authority to close out the
financial books with the finance office, including budget amendments.  Tim Hobbs seconded the
motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Ron Gammons made a motion to authorize the Director of Schools to submit grants,
applications, reports, amendments, and addenda in closing the 2020-2021 school year and
opening the 2021-2022 school year.  Amy Bryant seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the
motion was approved 5-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the bid for school paving in 2021-2022 to 4-Star and
the painting and stiping to Sessions.  Amy Bryant seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.



Vance Willis made a motion to approve the construction bid of a metal storage equipment
building for $85,000.00.  Jane Herron seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the job share requested for 2nd grade at East Hickman
Elementary School.  Ron Gammons seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was
approved 5-0.

Tim Hobbs made a motion to approve the additional positions funded through ESSER funding.
Amy Bryant seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the high school volleyball coaching supplement at 10%
and an assistant coach position at %5 for both EHHS and HCHS.  Tim Hobbs seconded the
motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve 142 budget placeholders for the 2021-2022 school year.
Jane Herron seconded the motion.



Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the 2021-2022 differentiated pay plan.  Tim Hobbs
seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the salary schedules for the 2021-2022 school year.
Vance Willis seconded the motion.  Vance Willis, Jane Herron, and Tim Hobbs declared a
conflict of interest but would vote in the interest of their constituents.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the professional personnel decisions for the
2021-2022 school year.  Tim Hobbs seconded the motion. Vance Willis, Jane Herron, and Tim
Hobbs declared a conflict of interest but would vote in the interest of their constituents.  On a
voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve TSSE Membership at $3,486.00.  Tim Hobbs seconded
the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent



Amy Bryant
Ron Gammons

Steve Gianakos
Jane Herron
Tim Hobbs

Jim Hudgins
Vance Willis
On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 5-0-2.

Amy Bryant made a motion to delete board policies 6.401, 6.406, 6.407 and add to the
administrative procedures.  Vance Willis seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was
approved 5-0.

Amy Bryant made a motion to approve the review of board policies 6.600-6.709.  Vance Willis
seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion was approved 5-0.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:14 p.m.

.



The Hickman County Board of Education will meet in regular session on Monday, July 12, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. in Room 203
of the Board of Education Central Office.  A work session will be held at 6:00 p.m. in Room 203.

I. Call to Order

II. Moment of Silence

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Approval of June 7, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes

V. Approval of Agenda

VI. Special Recognition
A. Employee of the Month--Jim Hudgins
B. Employee of the Year--Steve Gianakos
C. Student Recognition of EHHS Track and Field--Tim Hobbs

VII. Communications to the Board
A. Director’s Report--Director of Schools
B. Financial Report--Business Officer

VIII. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Trip Request

1. HCHS JROTC Raider National Championship--Instructor and Cadets
B. Event Requests

1. HCHS Executive Student Council Homecoming Dance--Sponsor and Students
2. HCHS JROTC Raider Competition--Instructor and Cadets

C. Budget Amendments--Business Officer
D. Close Out Budget Amendments--Business Officer
E. CES/CIS Paving Project--Maintenance Director
F. 2021-2022 Centerville Municipal Golf Course MOU--Director of Schools
G. Approval of ESSER 3.0 Application--Director of Schools
H. 2021-2022 Student Discipline Hearing Authority--Director of Schools
I. 142 Budget Literacy Grant--Business Officer
J. 2021-2022 Food Service Salary Schedules--Business Officer
K. 2021-2022 School Fees--Director of Schools
L. 2021-2022 Out of County Tuition Rate--Director of Schools
M. Revised Board Policies 1.8011, 3.205, 3.211, 3.220, 4.101, 4.204, 4.205, 4.213, 4.301,

4.605, 4.700, 5.106, 5.117, 5.200, 5.201, 6.200, 6.202, 6.319, 6.402 (1st Reading) --Director of
Accountability

N. Board Policy 6.318--Director of Accountability

IX. Announcements

X. Adjourn











































Hickman County Schools ESSER 3.0 Spending Plan

Hickman County Schools is receiving $7,854,126.08 from the federal government under the
American Rescue Plan passed by Congress and signed into law by the President of the United
States.  This survey is seeking your feedback and suggestions for how our school system can
utilize these funds to best benefit the learning opportunities for students in Hickman County.

Federal law requires that the funds be budgeted in the categories below.  All funds are budgeted
and must be spent by September 30, 2024.

Addressing Learning Loss

One position for each K-5 school to address learning loss $650,000.00

Part-Time Paraprofessional position for SPED tutors $232,000.00

Training for tutors $6,000.00

Student Support Supervisor to track tutoring data and tutoring
program *

$266,962.50

Contract for computer program for each school for students to
remediate learning loss and provide assessment

$900,000.00

100-day position at the alternative school for 3 years to tutor
students

$75,000.00

Edmentum contract to continue credit recovery opportunity and
provide supplemental learning for virtual learning

$105,000.00

Hickman County Learning Academy teachers for virtual learning
and tutoring for students enrolled in secondary grades in virtual
learning

$640,710.00

Total expenditures for addressing learning loss $2,875,672.50

Addressing Learning Acceleration

STEM positions in schools with grades 3-5 to assist students
with using devices, research and typing skills and STEM
integration *

$355,950.00

STEM instructional materials for STEM integration $20,000.00

Total expenditures for addressing learning acceleration $375,950.00



Purchasing Educational Technology

Purchase TI-84 calculators to complete 1:1 at high schools $36,000.00

Technology devices for replacement cycles $315,000.00

Technology devices for teachers with webcams $150,000.00

Audio and visual enhancements for classrooms $300,000.00

Training for integration and use of technology in classrooms $6,000.00

Purchasing laptops for teachers to plans lessons, track student
progress, and record lessons for students to use for tutoring

$100,000.00

Purchasing laptops for administrators to use for instructional
walk-throughs, professional learning

$20,000.00

Total Expenditures for Purchasing Educational Technology $927,000.00

High Quality Instructional Materials

Purchase Mathematics materials for classrooms $400,000.00

Purchase High Quality Instructional Materials for Reading $200,000.00

Total expenditures for high quality instructional materials $600,000.00

Providing Mental Health Services

Guidance Counselor Collaboration $4,000.00

Extra month for social workers during summer learning to provide
services

$12,000.00

Suicide Prevention Training $16,000.00

Total expenditures for providing mental health services $32,000.00

Public Health Coordination and Protocols

Extra cleaning as needed for illness $48,000.00



Extra month for CSH for extra duties $16,000.00

Additional nurse for student needs and to fill in for nurses $36,500.00

Total expenditures for public health coordination and
protocols

$100,500.00

Addressing Facility Needs and Deferred Maintenance and Infrastructure

Services for the wireless network $105,000.00

Purchase playground equipment for playgrounds $60,000.00

Sewer addition to East Hickman campus $750,000.00

EHES restroom addition, roofs at intermediate schools, and
projects on the long-range facility planning document for energy
distribution and generation, and electrical service and distribution

$1,558,003.58

Kitchen facility needs $200,000.00

Telephone system at central office complex $20,000.00

Total expenditures for addressing facility needs, deferred
maintenance and infrastrucutre

$2,693,003.58

Other Necessary Activities

Technology position to set up/repair additional technology devices $150,000.00

Support staff position to schedule meetings and monitor
participation in tutoring programs as well as serve as system wide
backup for SIS program*

$100,000.00

Total expenditures for other necessary activities $250,000.00

Total ESSER 3.0 expenditures $7,854,126.08



Hickman County Schools 2021-2022 Health and Safety Plan

www.hickmank12.org Traditional Procedures
Minimal Spread of COVID-19 in the school community

Modified Procedures
Moderate Spread of COVID-19 in the school community

Schedule

● Schools open for in-person learning for students and
teachers

● Virtual option available only through the Hickman
County Learning Academy virtual school

● Students participate in transitions and enrichment
classes based on the school schedule

● Integrated learning plan with modified schedule to
reduce capacity in school buildings

● Students participate in enrichment classes in modified
format

● Class and hallway transitions are managed

Delivery of Learning

● Traditional teaching methods and utilizing the Google
online learning platform for technology integration in
classroom

● Students participate in enrichment classes, physical
education, and recess as regularly scheduled

● Outdoor learning and play encouraged

● Traditional teaching methods for in-person learning
● Managed transitions for enrichment
● Plans for cafeteria seating

Health and Safety
Measures

● Regular cleaning and disinfection protocols for
classrooms and common areas

● Additional disinfection of areas impacted by illness
● Proper handwashing and coughing etiquette taught

and required
● Students with symptoms of illness placed in sick clinic

to wait to be picked up

● Regular cleaning and disinfection protocols for
classrooms and common areas

● Additional disinfection of areas impacted by illness
● Proper handwashing and coughing etiquette taught and

required
● Limited transitions for students
● Limit non-essential visitors
● Limited field trips
● Water fountains closed; hydration stations open
● Students with symptoms of illness placed in sick clinic

(mask required) to wait to be picked up

Transportation

● Buses run normal routes
● Siblings/Same household sit together
● Assigned seats on buses
● Run at capacity
● If capable of using transportation other than buses,

please do so to reduce capacity

● Buses run normal routes
● Siblings/Same household sit together
● Assigned seats on buses
● Run at capacity
● Face coverings recommended but not required
● Buses cleaned with disinfectant after each route
● If capable of using transportation other than buses,

please do so to reduce capacity

http://www.hickmank12.org


Hickman County Schools 2021-2022 Health and Safety Plan

Nutrition

● Grab and Go breakfast options to take to class upon
arrival

● Grab and Go breakfast options to take to class upon
arrival

● Lunch scheduled and spaced in building to provide
physical distance

Please share any feedback or concerns for the draft of the Hickman County Schools Health and Safety Plan at
policyfeedback@hickmank12.org.

mailto:policyfeedback@hickmank12.org


Student Discipline Hearing Authority
2021-2022

Beth Robinson--EHHS

Cynthia Hughes--EHIS

Bryan Anglin--EHMS

Tarrah Lawson--CIS

Clay Chessor--HCHS

Eric Cannon--Special Programs

Don Qualls--Chair



Mrs. Gilbert,

East Hickman Middle School will require the following fees for the 2021-2022 school year:

A. Reward Trips; usually less than $15; voluntary; assistance is available for students who 
need it.

B. Athletics: All athletes are responsible for their specific types of shoes. Football has a fee 
of $75 to offset equipment and food.  Cheerleaders are responsible for $400 in 
equipment (uniform, shoes, bags, etc.)  Golf has a $5.00 fee per member for each use of 
the Centerville Municipal Golf Course.

C. Jr. Beta has membership fees of $15 per year.

Respectfully,

Bryan Anglin
Principal 
East Hickman Middle School



HCMS School Fees
2021-2022

June 28, 2021

Hickman County Middle School will require the following student fees for the 2021-2022 school 
year:

1.  Reward Trips
● Academic Reward Trips are offered three times a year (TBD for 21-22….based 

on covid guidelines).  Participation is voluntary and the cost usually runs less 
than $20 for each trip. Assistance is provided for families in need. 

      2.    Athletics
● Golf, Basketball, Football, Volleyball, Soccer, Cross Country, Tennis, Baseball 

and Softball:  students are responsible for their own footwear.  
● Golf:  All official team practices are free. Outside of the schedule agreed upon 

between the Golf Course Superintendent and our Golf Coach, players will be 
responsible for paying $5.00 for each use (non-members only). Team members 
provide their own equipment.

● Girl’s Soccer:  $20 for team warm up shirt. Assistance provided if needed. 
● Cheerleading:  New cheerleaders are charged no more than $300 for a new 

uniform and shoes.  Fundraising is done to provide assistance to all members 
and additional support is available if needed.  

     
       3.   Clubs

● Beta Club:   attends the Beta Convention each year at the Opryland Hotel in 
November.  The cost for this year’s trip is yet to be determined (if there is a 
convention).  The club will raise funds to keep fees low, and this trip is optional. 

● Art Club:  $10 for supplies. Assistance is provided if needed.

Sincerely,

Tina S. Thigpen



East Hickman High School Fees 2021/2022

1 .Parking Fee - $5.00

2. Graduation
●  Cap and Gown - $35.00 (may vary depending on Balfour’s prices) Balfour provides limited number of 

free caps and gowns to those in need.
● Lack of Credits – Students who lack up to two credits may pay $150.00 per credit to participate in 

graduation. Upon completion of credit a complete refund of funds is returned to the student.

3.      Club Dues
● Varies by club – usually under $20.00
●  Voluntary participation

4.      Reward Trips
● Varies by trip
● Usually under $20.00
● Voluntary participation

5.      Athletics and Band
● Students purchase footwear
● $200.00 Band Camp Fee for 2 weeks
●  Cheerleading – shoes, warm-ups, camp wear, squad classes, accessories

6. Credit Recovery. 
A. Students having to complete credit recovery will be required to pay $50.00 per course.



East Hickman Elementary School will not have any fees 
for the upcoming 2021-2022 school year. 

Leigha Coble, Principal 



           Centerville Intermediate School
              110 Mary Field Avenue
             Centerville, TN 37033

Phone 931-729-2748                                                                 Fax 931-729-5497
  Principal, Eric Cannon                            Assistant Principal, Tarrah Lawson 
  

Mrs. Gilbert, 
Centerville Intermediate School will not request any school fees for the 2019-2020 school year. 

Sincerely, 

Eric Cannon 





CENTERVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL      
Jennifer Hudgins, Principal                                                  104 Mary Field Ave.
(931) 729-2212               Centerville, TN 37033

June 23, 2021

Dear Mrs. Gilbert, 

Centerville Elementary School will not be requesting school fees for the 2020-2021 
school year. 

Sincerely, 

Jennifer Hudgins



Hickman County High School
Fees

1. Parking Fee - $5.00

2. Graduation
> Cap and Gown - $35 (may depend on Balfour's prices)
> Balfour provides a limited number of free caps and gowns for those in need.
> Lack of Credits- Students who lack up to two credits may pay $150 per credit to participate in
graduation. Refunds are issued when credits are recovered.

3. Club dues
> Varies by club
> Usually under $20
> Voluntary participation

4. Reward Trips
> Varies by trip
> Usually under $15
> Voluntary participation

5. Various classes require students to purchase materials
> This falls under the fee waiver system >

Theater - Actual costs of scripts
Art 1 - $14; Art ||- $100; Art Ill- $12 (various supplies)
Biology 1 - $10 (lab supplies), Biology II - $15 (covers dissections), Anatomy - $25
Accounting - $25 (covers practice sets)
Computer Applications - $5 (ink and paper)
Cosmetology - $100 - (covers supplies and labs)
Family and Consumer Science - $5 (cooking supplies)
Nutrition and Food - $10 ( cooking supplies)
Child Development - $5 (class supplies)
Athletics and Band > Students purchase footwear / Shirt and Camp Fees - $75
> Tennis players purchase uniforms > Students are responsible for camp fees > Track meet
fees - $25



The recommendation for the out of county tuition rate for the 2021-2022 school year is for it to
remain the same as in previous years, which is $1,000 per year.
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